THE MISSING II
by
Harry Williams and Jack Williams
EPISODE FOUR
‘Statice’
FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT
20 - 07 - 2016
5th Floor,

They run as fast as they can, down the alleyway, sounds of
battle all around them. Handheld and shaky, in one shot we
follow them round the corner, and right in front of their
eyes an ISIL soldier is standing. He turns, and Stefan and
Julien freeze -
- and the soldier is shot in the back - by DANIEL. Daniel
spots them.
DANIEL
Get out of here! Go!
And as Daniel continues to fight on, Julien and Stefan
continue to run through the village...
(MORE)
CONTINUED:17 17
(MORE)
  THE MISSING II   EP 4 FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT   20/07/16  15.
OMITTED18 18
INT. BEDROOM - DAWN 10 (2014)19 19
CAPTION:
DRIVER
(German accent)

Gemma and her son lean in close. Sam’s eyes flicker open.
Glassy, unfocused for a moment, then he locks eyes with
Matthew. When he speaks again, it’s with a throaty whisper,
but no mistaking his words this time.
SAM
Get out.
He pulls his hand away from Matthew. Who looks devastated.
GEMMA
Love, wait...
Matthew runs from the room, seconds away from dissolving in
tears. Gemma looks between her fleeing son and her husband,
trapped, unsure what to do.
INT. HANNOVER HOSPITAL. CORRIDORS - DAY 10 (2014)25 25
We follow MATTHEW down the hall. He walks fast, just wanting
to get the hell out.
OMITTED26 26
EXT. SAM AND GEMMA’S HOUSE - DAY 10 (2014) 27 27
JULIEN pulls up and gets out of his car to find crime-scene
tape all across the house. Through the gate, Julien can see
through the side passage. And see the burned out shed

ADAM
I can draft something. If that
would help...
GEMMA
I don’t want to talk about it.
ADAM
Mrs Webster - if we don’t make a
statement... they won’t leave you
alone.
GEMMA
I said I don’t want to talk about
her.
It’s said in a tone that brooks no disagreement. Adam nods
and backs away, respectfully. Gemma looks back down at the
press with disdain.
OMITTED32 32
  THE MISSING II   EP 4 FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT   20/07/16  22.
INT. ARMY CAMP. STONE’S OFFICE - DAY 10 (2014) 33 33
STONE is working when ENGEL enters. Stone looks up,
surprised.

out of guilt, and because Gemma’s being so open with her,
she feels obliged to engage.
EVE
It just... never happened. Always
moving around... Maybe one day.
(beat)
God knows when.
Gemma looks at her. And she almost feels sorry for her. But
she can’t help herself -
GEMMA
Well. We always find a way to
survive, though, don’t we?
And she heads off to talk to more people armed with the
photograph. We close in on a family SCREAMING on the
rollercoaster and cut to -
OMITTED36 36
CONTINUED:35 35
  THE MISSING II   EP 4 FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT   20/07/16  27.
EXT. BEHIND BUILDING/VILLAGE - DAY 18 (PRESENT DAY)37 37
The sound of gunfire. STEFAN and JULIEN are crouched behind

shop. After a moment -
JULIEN (CONT’D)
Go forwards.
The technician spools the tape forwards. Then stops, slowing
it down as Alice leaves the shop carrying a bunch of
flowers. Then she walks off-screen.
JULIEN (CONT’D)
There are no other cameras? With a
view that leads on from here?
The technician shakes his head. Julien stares at the now
frozen screen. At the figure of Alice. When he speaks it’s
as much to himself as Jorn.
JULIEN (CONT’D)
Where was she going?
CUT TO:
OMITTED48 48
INT. TAXI - EVENING 18 (PRESENT DAY)49 49
JULIEN sits in a taxi, eyes closed, his hand to his temple
like a man in pain.
CAPTION: Erbil, Kurdistan. Present Day.

picture from every other scan. There must be a dozen of
them.
CONTINUED:51 51
(MORE)
  THE MISSING II   EP 4 FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT   20/07/16  45.
Sam looks at them all for a moment - from the first picture
depicting a tiny embryo to the last, where you can see the
outline of the foetus. Then, from behind him, Stone is stood
up, looking at him staring at the picture -
STONE
She always wanted a family. It hit
her hard, you know?
Sam nods. Realising he doesn’t know her at all, and that
actually maybe deep down she wants much more than he can
give her. He puts the scan pictures back in the drawer.
OMITTED54 - 56 54 - 56
EXT. ERBIL CIVILIZATION MUSEUM - EVENING 18 (PRESENT DAY)57 57
JULIEN and STEFAN emerge from the car. They look up at the
building - red clay walls and a cheap white plaque that
reads ‘Erbil Civilization Museum’, below the same working in